
NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 

OF THE 1ST SITTING OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF THE FIRST 

SESSION (2025) OF THE THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA HELD 

AT 2.00 P.M. 

ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2025 

IN THE DOME OF THE ARTHUR CHUNG CONFERENCE CENTRE,  

LILIENDAAL, GREATER GEORGETOWN 

 

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY (72) 

 

Speaker (1) 

*Hon. Manzoor Nadir, J.P., M.P., Speaker of the National Assembly  

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNMENT (42) 

People's Progressive Party Civic (42) 

Prime Minister (1) 

 Hon. Brigadier (Ret’d) Mark A. Phillips, M.S.S., M.P., Prime Minister 

 

Vice-President (1) 

 Hon. Bharrat Jagdeo, M.P., Vice-President 

 

Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs (1) 

 Hon. Mohabir A. Nandlall, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica), Attorney General and 

Minister of Legal Affairs 

 

Senior Ministers (18) 

Hon. Gail Teixeira, M.P. (Region No. 7 – Cuyuni/Mazaruni), Minister of Parliamentary Affairs 

and Governance 

 

Hon. Dr. Ashni K. Singh, M.P., Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility 

for Finance 

 

Hon. Hugh H. Todd, M.P., Minister of Foreign Affairs and International Co-operation 

Hon. Bishop Juan A. Edghill, M.S., J.P., M.P., Minister of Public Works 

           /…2 

    *Non-Elected Member 
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Hon. Dr. Frank C.S. Anthony, M.P., Minister of Health 

Hon. Oneidge Walrond, M.P., Minister of Home Affairs 

Hon. Zulfikar Mustapha, M.P. (Region No. 6 – East Berbice/Corentyne), Minister of Agriculture 

Hon. Priya D. Manickchand, M.P. (Region No. 3 – Essequibo Islands/West Demerara), Minister 

of Local Government and Regional Development 

 

Hon. Collin D. Croal, M.P. (Region No. 1 – Barima/Waini), Minister of Housing 

Hon. Dr. Vindhya V.H. Persaud, M.S., M.P., Minister of Human Services and Social Security 

Hon. Sonia S. Parag, M.P. (Region No. 5 – Mahaica/Berbice), Minister of Education 

Hon. Susan M. Rodrigues, M.P., Minister of Tourism, Industry and Commerce 

Hon. Vickram O. Bharrat, M.P. (Region No. 9 – Upper Takutu/Upper Essequibo), Minister of 

Natural Resources 

 

Hon. Deodat Indar, M.P., Minister of Public Utilities and Aviation 

Hon. Charles S. Ramson, M.P., Minister of Culture, Youth and Sports 

Hon. Sarah Browne-Shadeek, M.P., Minister of Amerindian Affairs 

*Hon. Zulfikar Ally, M.P., Minister of the Public Service, Government Efficiency and 

Implementation 

 

*Hon. Keoma D. Griffith, M.P., Minister of Labour and Manpower Planning 

 

Junior Ministers (6) 

Hon. Pauline R.A. Sukhai, M.P. (Region No. 8 – Potaro/Siparuni), Minister in the Ministry of 

Local Government and Regional Development 

Hon. Warren K.E. McCoy, M.P. (Region No. Demerara/Mahaica), Minister within the Office of 

the Prime Minister 

 

Hon. Vikash Ramkissoon, M.P. (Region No. 3 – Essequibo Islands/West Demerara), Minister 

within the Ministry of Agriculture 

 

Hon. Vanessa I.S. Benn, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica), Minister within the Ministry 

of Housing 
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*Hon. Madanlall Ramraj, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Public Works 

*Hon. Steven Jacobs, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Culture, Youth and Sports 

 

Other Members (15) 

Hon. Dr. Vishwa D.B. Mahadeo, M.P. (Region No. 6 – East Berbice/Corentyne), Deputy Speaker 

of the National Assembly 

 

Hon. Lenox R.O. Shuman, M.P. 

Hon. Anand Persaud, M.P.  

Hon. Dr. Jennifer R. A. Westford, M.P. 

Hon. Sanjeev J. Datadin, M.P. 

Hon. Alister S. Charlie, M.P. 

Hon. Seepaul Narine, M.P. 

Hon. Bhagmattie S. Veerasammy, M.P. 

Hon. Suresh Singh, M.P. 

Hon. James A. Bond, M.P. 

Hon. Peter R. Ramsaroop, M.P. 

Hon. Sonia N. Latchman, M.P. (Region No. 2 – Pomeroon/Supenaam) 

Hon. Zamal Hussain, M.P. 

*Hon. Thandi McAllister, M.P., Parliamentary Secretary in the Ministry of Public Utilities and 

Aviation 

 

*Hon. Mischka White-Griffith, M.P., Parliamentary Secretary in the Ministry of Education 

 

MEMBERS OF THE OPPOSITION (29) 

(i) We Invest In Nationhood (WIN) (16) 

Hon. Azruddin I. Mohamed, M.P. 

Hon. Tabitha Sarabo- Halley, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica) 

Hon. Natasha Singh, M.P. 

Hon. Dawn Hastings-Williams, M.P. (Region No. 7 – Cuyuni/Mazaruni) 
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Hon. Odessa T. Primus, M.P. 

Hon. Vishnu D. Panday, M.P. 

Hon. Gordon N. Barker, M.P. (Region No. 3 – Essequibo Islands/West Demerara)  

Hon. Nandranie Singh, M.P. 

Hon. Dr. Andre A. Lewis, M.P. 

Hon. Toshana T. Femey-Corlette, M.P. 

Hon. Duarte O. Hetsberger, M.P. 

Hon. Gobin H. Harbhajan, M.P. (Region No. 6 – East Berbice/Corentyne) 

Hon. Beverley A. Cornelius, M.P. (Region No. 2 – Pomeroon/Supenaam) 

Hon. Deon W. La Cruz, M.P. (Region No. 1 – Barima/Waini)           

Hon. Janelle D. Sweatnam, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica) 

Hon. Dr. Ryan M. Richards, M.P. (Region No. 10 – Upper Demerara/Upper Berbice) 

 

(ii) A Partnership For National Unity (APNU (12) 

Hon. Terrence I.E. Campbell, M.P. 

Hon. Vinceroy H. Jordon, M.P. (Region No. 5 – Mahaica/Berbice) 

Hon. Juretha V. Fernandes, M.P. 

Hon. Ganesh A. Mahipaul, M.P. 

Hon. David S.A. Hinds, M.P. 

Hon. Dexter M.G. Todd, M.P. 

Hon. Nima N. Flue-Bess, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica) 

Hon. Coretta A. Mc Donald, A.A., M.P. 

Hon. Sherod A. Duncan, M.P. (Region No. 4 – Demerara/Mahaica) 

Hon. Riaz Z. Rupnarain, M.P. 

Hon. Kuice S. Solomon, M.P. (Region No. 10 – Upper Demerara/Upper Berbice) 

Hon. Saiku F. Andrews, M.P. 

 

(iii) Forward Guyana Movement (FGM) (1) 

Hon. Amanza O.R. Walton-Desir, M.P. 
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Officers (2) 

Mr. Sherlock E. Isaacs, A.A., Clerk of the National Assembly 

Ms. Hermina Gilgeours, Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly 

 

 

COMMENCEMENT OF SITTING 
 

The Sitting commenced at 2.00 p.m. 

 

 

PROCLAMATION SUMMONING PARLIAMENT 
 

 The Clerk read the Proclamation made by the President on 23rd October, 2025, appointing 

the Arthur Chung Conference Centre, Liliendaal, Greater Georgetown, Guyana, as the place where 

a session of the Thirteenth Parliament shall be held and 2 o’clock in the afternoon of 3rd November, 

2025, as the time when such session shall begin. 

 

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS 

 The Clerk called the names of persons whose names had been extracted from the Lists for 

the Geographical Constituencies and from the National Top-Up Lists and who had been declared 

by the Elections Commission to have become Members of the National Assembly of the Thirteenth 

Parliament following the Elections on 1st September, 2025: 

 

Declared Elected on 22nd September, 2025 

 

A Partnership for National Unity (APNU) 

1. Mr. Sherod Avery Duncan 

2. Ms. Nima Natacha Flue-Bess 

3. Mr. Vinceroy Hansel Jordan 

4. Mr. Kuice Sharma Solomon 

5. Mr. Saiku Franklin Andrews 
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6. Mr. Terrence ILbertis Evrod Campbell 

7. Ms.  Juretha Vanessa Fernandes 

8. Mr. David Samuel Augustus Hinds 

9. Mr. Ganesh Aditya Mahipaul 

10. Ms. Coretta Ann McDonald 

11. Mr. Riaz Zakeer Rupnarain 

12. Mr. Dexter Mark Godfrey Todd  

 

Forward Guyana Movement (FGM) 

Ms. Amanza Owana Rukia Walton-Desir 

 

People’s Progressive Party/Civic (PPP/C) 

1. Mr. Collin David Croal 

2. Ms. Sonia Natasha Latchman 

3. Ms. Priya Devi Manickchand 

4. Mr. Vikash Ramkissoon  

5. Mr. Warren Kwame Eusi Mc Coy 

6. Mr. Mohabir Nandlall 

7. Ms. Vanessa Indira Sandrina Benn 

8. Ms. Savitri Sonia Parag   

9. Mr. Zulfikar Mustapha 

10. Dr. Vishwa Deva Budhram Mahadeo 

11. Ms. Gail Teixeira 

12. Ms. Pauline Rose Ann Sukhai 

13. Mr. Vickram Outar Bharrat 

14. Mr. Bharrat Jagdeo  
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15. Mr. Mark Anthony Phillips 

16. Dr. Frank Christopher Stanislaus Anthony 

17. Mr. Juan Anthony Edghill 

18. Ms. Susan Margaret Rodrigues  

19. Mr. Hugh Hilton Todd 

20. Dr. Vindhya Vasini Persaud 

21. Mr. Deodat Indar 

22. Mr. Charles Shiva Ramson 

23. Ms. Oneidge Gillian Walrond 

24. Ms. Sarah Alyssa Browne- Shadeek 

25. Mr. Zamal Hussain  

26. Mr. James Anthony Bond 

27. Mr. Peter Ronald Ramsaroop 

28. Mr. Anand Persaud 

29. Mr. Seepaul Narine 

30. Ms. Bhagmattie Veerasammy 

31. Mr. Suresh Singh 

32. Dr. Ashni Kumar Singh 

33. Mr. Lenox Ron O’ Dell Shuman 

34. Dr. Jennifer Reginalda Ann Westford 

35. Mr. Sanjeev Jaichandra Datadin 

36. Mr. Alister Saturnius Charlie 

 

We Invest in Nationhood (WIN) 

1. Mr. Deon Wayne La Cruz 

2. Ms. Beverley Anna Cornelius 

3. Dr. Gordon Nicholas Barker 
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4. Ms. Tabitha Joy Sarabo-Halley 

5. Ms. Janelle Devi Sweatnam 

6. Mr. Gobin Heralall Harbhajan 

7. Ms. Dawn Hastings-Williams 

8. Dr. Ryan Michael Richards 

9. Mr. Duarte Osbert Hetsberger 

10. Dr. Andre Alexus Lewis 

11. Mr. Azruddin Intiaz Mohamed 

12. Mr. Vishnu Datt Panday 

13. Ms. Odessa Tameisha Primus 

14. Ms. Toshana Towana Famey-Corlette 

15. Ms. Nandranie Singh 

16. Ms. Natasha Singh 

 

Persons who, by virtue of appointment as Ministers and Parliamentary Secretaries, have  

become Members of the National Assembly, in accordance with Articles 103(3) and 105 of  

the Constitution:  

1. Mr. Zulfikar Ally 

2. Mr. Keoma Griffith 

3. Mr. Madanlall Ramraj  

4. Mr. Steven Jacobs 

5. Ms. Thandi McAllister 

6. Ms. Mischka White- Griffith 

 

 

ELECTION OF SPEAKER 

The Clerk invited Members to elect a person to be the Speaker of the National Assembly in 

accordance with Article 56(1) of the Constitution and Standing Order No. 2 of the Standing Orders 

of the National Assembly. 
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The Hon. Brigadier (Ret’d) Mark Anthony Phillips, M.S.S., proposed and the Hon. Gail Teixeira 

seconded the nomination of Mr. Manzoor Nadir. 

 

As there was no other nomination, the Clerk declared Mr. Manzoor Nadir duly elected Speaker of 

the National Assembly. 

         

Mr. Manzoor Nadir, who was present, made and subscribed the Oath and was thereafter escorted 

by the proposer and seconder to the Chair. 

 

ELECTION OF DEPUTY SPEAKER 

In accordance with Article 56 (3) of the Constitution and Standing Order No. 3 of the Standing 

Orders of the National Assembly, the Speaker invited nominations for the Office of Deputy 

Speaker. 

 

Hon. Brigadier (Ret’d) Mark Phillips, M.S.S, proposed and Hon. Gail Teixeira seconded the 

nomination of Dr. Vishwa Mahadeo. 

 

Ms. Natasha Singh proposed and Ms. Odessa Primus seconded the nomination of Mrs. Tabitha 

Sarabo-Halley. 

 

The Speaker first proposed the question that the second nominee, Mrs. Tabitha Sarabo-Halley, be 

elected Deputy Speaker of the National Assembly.  Seventeen (17) Members voted in favour of 

Mrs. Tabitha Sarabo-Halley. 

 

The Speaker then proposed the question that the first nominee, Dr. Vishwa Mahadeo, be elected 

Deputy Speaker of the National Assembly.  Thirty-six (36) Members voted in favour of Dr. Vishwa 

Mahadeo. 
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Thereafter, the Speaker of the National Assembly declared Dr. Vishwa Mahadeo duly elected as 

Deputy Speaker of the National Assembly.  Dr. Vishwa Mahadeo, who was present, made and 

subscribed to the Oath.  

 

OATHS 

The oath of office was made and subscribed by: 

 

(i) Forward Guyana Movement (FGM) 

Amanza Owana Rukia Walton-Desir 

 

(ii) A Partnership For National Unity (APNU) 

Saiku Franklin Andrews 

Kuice Sharma Solomon 

 Riaz  Zakeer Rupnarain 

Sherod Avery Duncan 

Coretta Ann Mc Donald 

Nima Natcha Flue-Bess 

Dexter Mark Godfrey Todd 

David Samuel Augustus Hinds 

Ganesh Aditya Mahipaul 

Juretha Vanessa Fernandes 

Vinceroy Hansel Jordon 

Terrence Ilbertis Evrod. Campbell 

 

(iii) We Invest In Nationhood (WIN)  

   Dr. Ryan Michael Richards 

 Janelle Devi Sweatnam 

 Deon Wayne La Cruz   
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Beverley Anna Cornelius 

 Gobin Heralall Harbhajan 

 Duarte Osbert Hetsberger 

 Toshana Towana Femey-Corlette 

Dr. Andre Alexus Lewis 

Nandranie Singh 

Gordon Nicolas Barker 

Vishnu Datt Panday 

Odessa Tameisha Primus 

Dawn Hastings-Williams 

Natasha Singh 

Tabitha Joy Sarabo- Halley 

Azruddin Intiaz Mohamed 

           

(iv) People's Progressive Party/ Civic 

Zamal Hussain 

Sonia Latchman 

Peter Ramsaroop 

James Anthony Bond 

Suresh Singh 

 Bhagmattie Veerasammy 

Seepaul Narine 

Alister Saturnius Charlie 

Sanjeev Jaichandra Datadin 

Jennifer Reginalda Ann Westford 

Anand Persaud  

Lenox Shuman 

Vishwa Deva Budram Mahadeo 

Vanessa Benn 
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Vikash Ramkissoon 

Warren Kwame Eusi McCoy 

Pauline Rose Ann Sukhai 

Sarah Alyssa Browne-Shadeek 

Charles Shiva Ramson 

Deodat Indar 

Vickram Outar Bharrat 

Susan Margaret Rodrigues 

Sonia Savitri Parag 

Vindhya Vasini Harshkumari Persaud 

Collin David Croal 

Priya Devi Manickchand 

Zulfikar Mustapha 

Oneidge Walrond 

Frank Christopher Stanislaus Anthony 

Bishop Juan Anthony Edghill 

Hugh Hilton Todd 

Ashni Kumar Singh 

Gail Teixeira 

Mohabir Anil Nandlall 

Bharrat Jagdeo 

Mark Anthony Phillips 

  

The oath of office was also administered to the following Non-Elected Members:  

Zulfikar Ally 

Keoma Denzil Griffith 

Madanlall Ramraj 

Steven Jacobs 

Thandi Mc Allister 

Mischka White-Griffith 
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The Speaker of the National Assembly declared the 1st Sitting of the National Assembly of the 13th 

Parliament of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana to be duly constituted and in session. 

 

Thereafter, the Clerk read the Prayers. 

 

REMARKS BY THE SPEAKER 

The Speaker of the National Assembly made the following remarks: 

“Honourable  Members, this afternoon, I stand before you with deep humility and gratitude for 

the confidence and trust you have reposed in me by electing me, once again, as your Speaker of 

the National Assembly. This is not just a personal honour, it is a testament to the enduring spirit 

of our beloved Guyana and the values we hold sacred. 

 

Throughout my life, I had the distinct privilege to serve our great nation three terms dedicated, as 

an ordinary MP, to the service of our people: two terms Cabinet Minister, and one term as Speaker. 

Today, as I accept this honour for a second term, I am reminded that our journey together as a 

nation is a collective march towards progress and greatness – a shining example of a country 

evolving and growing that places us in the forefront of development for the 21st century.  

 

I extend my heartfelt thanks to the people of Guyana, the PPP/C, my wife and my family, my 

cherished friends, and devoted staff. Their unwavering love and support have been the bedrock of 

my service. Together, we are bound by a shared purpose, to uplift our nation and secure a brighter 

future for every citizen.  

 

Guyana stands tall among nations, having made remarkable strides across all sectors, both at home 

and on the world stage. As our country continues to rise and evolve, let us, who are called to serve, 

remember our solemn duty: to represent the people with fairness, objectivity, and an unyielding 

commitment to justice, free from personal or partisan bias.  
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Every Member of Parliament has contributed valiantly to the execution of their duties. Let us 

celebrate this spirit of service and let it ignite within us, a renewed dedication to our national cause.  

I urge us all, in the performance of our duties, to uphold mutual respect and to act always with 

dignity and decorum. Our conduct must reflect the honour of this House and the expectations of 

our people.” 

 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER 

(i) Welcome Remarks to the Invitees 

The Speaker welcomed and thanked the invitees, in particular the former Speakers of the 

National Assembly, Mr. Raphael Trotman and Dr. Barton Scotland, for their attendance in 

the National Assembly. 

 

(ii) Appointment of Ministers 

The Speaker informed Members, for the record, of the names of the persons who had been 

appointed by the President to be Ministers and Members of the Cabinet: - 

 

 Hon. Brigadier (Ret’d) Mark A. Phillips, M.S.S., M.P., Prime Minister 

Hon. Bharrat Jagdeo, M.P., Vice-President 

Hon. Mohabir A. Nandlall, M.P., Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs 

Hon. Gail Teixeira, M.P., Minister of Parliamentary Affairs and Governance 

Hon. Dr. Ashni K. Singh, M.P., Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility 

for Finance 

 

Hon. Hugh H. Todd, M.P., Minister of Foreign Affairs and International Co-operation 

Hon. Bishop Juan A. Edghill, M.S., J.P., M.P., Minister of Public Works     

Hon. Dr. Frank C.S. Anthony, M.P., Minister of Health 

Hon. Oneidge Walrond, M.P., Minister of Home Affairs 

Hon. Zulfikar Mustapha, M.P., Minister of Agriculture 
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Hon. Priya D. Manickchand, M.P., Minister of Local Government and Regional Development 

 

Hon. Collin D. Croal, M.P., Minister of Housing 

Hon. Dr. Vindhya V.H. Persaud, M.S., M.P., Minister of Human Services and Social Security 

Hon. Sonia S. Parag, M.P., Minister of Education 

Hon. Susan M. Rodrigues, M.P., Minister of Tourism, Industry and Commerce 

Hon. Vickram O. Bharrat, M.P., Minister of Natural Resources 

 

Hon. Deodat Indar, M.P., Minister of Public Utilities and Aviation 

Hon. Charles S. Ramson, M.P., Minister of Culture, Youth and Sports 

Hon. Sarah Browne-Shadeek, M.P., Minister of Amerindian Affairs 

Hon. Zulfikar Ally, M.P., Minister of the Public Service, Government Efficiency and 

Implementation 

 

Hon. Keoma D. Griffith, M.P., Minister of Labour and Manpower Planning 

 

Hon. Pauline R.A. Sukhai, M.P. Minister in the Ministry of Local Government and Regional 

Development 

Hon. Warren K.E. McCoy, M.P., Minister within the Office of the Prime Minister 

 

Hon. Vikash Ramkissoon, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Agriculture 

 

Hon. Vanessa I.S. Benn, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Housing 

          

Hon. Madanlall Ramraj, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Public Works 

Hon. Steven Jacobs, M.P., Minister within the Ministry of Culture, Youth and Sports 

Hon. Thandi McAllister, M.P., Parliamentary Secretary in the Ministry of Public Utilities and 

Aviation 

 

Hon. Mischka White-Griffith, M.P., Parliamentary Secretary in the Ministry of Education 
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PRESENTATION OF PAPERS AND REPORTS 

(1) By the Speaker of the National Assembly: 

(i) Annual Reports of the Public Procurement Commission for the years 2023 – 2024 and 

2024 – 2025. 

        (Circulated) 

 

(ii) Annual Report of the Public Accountability and Oversight Committee for the year 

2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(iii) Report of the Auditor General on the Public Accounts of Guyana and on the Accounts 

for the Ministries, Departments and Regions for the fiscal year ended 31st December, 

2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(iv) Performance Audit Report of the Auditor General on a Review of Asset Management 

at the National Drainage and Irrigation Authority (NDIA) for the period 1st January 

2021 – 30th June, 2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(2) By the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs and Governance: 

(i) Annual Report of the Supreme Court of Judicature for the year 2023. 

(Circulated) 

    

(ii) Annual Report of the Ombudsman for the year 2024. 

(Circulated) 
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(iii) Audited Financial Statements of the Ethnic Relations Commission for the year 

ended 31st December, 2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(iv) Audited Financial Statements of the Integrity Commission for the year ended 31st 

December, 2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(3) By the Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility for Finance: 

(i) Annual Report of the Natural Resource Fund for the year 2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(ii) The Ministers, Members of the National Assembly and Special Offices 

(Emoluments) Order 2025 – No. 32 of 2025. 

(Circulated) 

 

(iii) The Constitutional Offices (Remuneration of Holders) Order 2025 – No. 33 of 

2025. 

(Circulated) 

 

(iv) Government Notice No. 3 of 2025, regarding Notification Receipts of all petroleum 

revenues paid into the Natural Resource Fund during the period from 1st April, 2025 

to 30th June, 2025. 

(Circulated) 

 

(v) Government Notice No. 4 of 2025, regarding Notification Receipts of all petroleum 

revenues paid into the Natural Resource Fund during the period from 1st July, 2025 

to 30th September, 2025. 

(Circulated) 
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(vi) Mid-Year Report for 2025. 

(Circulated) 

 

(vii) Annual Report of the Financial Intelligence Unit for the year 2024. 

(Circulated) 

 

(viii) Loan Agreement No. GUY/L0003 signed on June 17, 2025, between the 

Government of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana and the CARICOM 

Development Fund for an amount of US$15,000,000.00. The purpose of this 

Agreement is to finance the Agricultural and Infrastructural Development 

Programme. 

(To be Circulated) 

 

(ix) Loan Contract No. 5998/OC-GY signed on June 22, 2025, between the Government 

of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana and the Inter-American Development 

Bank for an amount of US$350,000,000.00. The purpose of this Agreement is to 

finance the Programme for the Support to Human Services in Guyana II. 

(Circulated) 

 

(x) Loan Agreement No.9/OR-GY dated on June 24, 2025, between the Co-operative 

Republic of Guyana and the Caribbean Development Bank for an amount of 

US$125,000,000.00. This is an Environmental Sector Policy-Based Loan to finance 

the Programme to support the strengthening of Guyana’s policy and institutional  

reforms in biodiversity conservation, climate action, and water resource 

management. 

(Circulated) 
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(xi) Credit Agreement Transaction No. AP089490XX dated on June 27, 2025, between 

the Co-operative Republic of Guyana and the Export – Import Bank of the United 

States for an amount of US$526,873,240.00. The purpose of this Agreement is to 

finance the Guyana Gas- to- Energy Project. 

         (Circulated) 

 

(xii) Financing Agreement Credit Number 7860-GY signed on July 1, 2025, between the 

Co-operative Republic of Guyana and the International Development Association 

for an amount of SDR1,690,000. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide 

additional financing for the Guyana Strengthening Human Capital through 

Education Project. 

(Circulated) 

 

 

(4) By the Minister of Public Utilities and Aviation: 

The Civil Aviation (Security) Regulations 2025 – No. 8 of 2025. 

       (Circulated) 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

At 3.29 p.m., on a motion by the Prime Minister, the Assembly was adjourned to a date to be fixed. 

 

 

 

       …………………………………………. 

       HON. MANZOOR NADIR, J.P., M.P., 

       Speaker of the National Assembly 
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Public Buildings, 
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